Communities” section on page 27

Non-financial key
performance indicators

Operating responsibly for all our
stakeholders, see page 20-34

Strategic report

41XPS Pensions Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024

Chief Financial Officer’s review

The business has continued to perform strongly with like-for-like revenues growing 21% year on year (20% including
revenues from the National Pension Trust (NPT) business, which was disposed of in November 2023). All divisions
have posted strong year on year growth driven by high client demand for our services. Operational gearing has also
continued to come through with adjusted diluted EPS and adjusted EBITDA growth exceeding revenue growth for
the second consecutive year. We disposed of the NPT business for a consideration of £35.0 million and used the
proceeds to reduce net debt – further strengthening the balance sheet and providing greater flexibility for continuing
our growth trajectory. We have continued to develop our own administration platform which will further enhance our
operational gearing in the future.

Group income statement

Adjusted(1) As reported

FY 2024
£m

FY 2023
£m

Change
%

FY 2024
£m

FY 2023
£m

Change
%

Revenue

Pensions Actuarial & Consulting 93.4 77.4 21% 93.4 77.4 21%

Pensions Investment Consulting 20.3 18.0 13% 20.3 18.0 13%

Total Advisory 113.7 95.4 19% 113.7 95.4 19%

Pensions Administration 71.9 57.5 25% 71.9 57.5 25%

SIP 11.0 9.4 17% 11.0 9.4 17%

NPT — — — 2.8 4.3 (35%)

Total revenue 196.6 162.3 21% 199.4 166.6 20%

EBITDA 54.8 41.4 32% 79.8 35.1 127%

Depreciation & amortisation (5.8) (5.5) (5%) (12.8) (12.4) (3%)

EBIT1 49.0 35.9 36% 67.0 22.7 195%

Net finance expense (4.5) (3.6) (25%) (4.5) (3.6) (25%)

Profit before tax 44.5 32.3 38% 62.5 19.1 227%

Income tax expense (11.4) (6.0) (90%) (8.3) (3.3) (152%)

Profit after tax 33.1 26.3 26% 54.2 15.8 243%

1	� Adjusted measures exclude the impact of exceptional and non-trading items: acquisition-related amortisation, share-based payments,
corporate transaction costs, restructuring costs and other items considered exceptional by virtue of nature, size and incidence. They also